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is conducted by a religious, charitable, fraternal or other as-
sociation, not organized for pecuniary profit, and duly exist-
ing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and that the
proceeds therefrom are not to inure to the profit of any indi-
vidual; and provided further that such.association before con-
ducting such game shall give 30 days written notice of the
time and place thereof to the governing body of the govern-
mental subdivision or county or state fair in which it intends
to conduct such game, and such governing body does not pass
a resolution objecting thereto.

Approved April 19, 1945.

CHAPTER 420—H. F. No. 1331
An act relating to the salary of the county treasurer in

any county having or which may hereafter have a population
of not less than 250,000 inhabitants nor .more .than 850,000
inhabitants and amending Laws 1907, Chapter 189, Section 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature ,of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1907, Chapter 139, Section 1, is hereby
amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Salary of county treasurer in certain counties.
The county treasurer of each county of this state having, or
which may hereafter have, a population of 250,000 or over,
and. not more than 350,000 inhabitants shall be paid a salary
of $5,000.00 per annum.

Approved April 19, 1945. - - -

:.„ -. . „• CHAPTER 421—H. F. No. 800

An act relating to taxation, prohibiting tax levies for cer-
tain, purposes, limiting certain --tax levies -under Minnesota
Statutes 1941, Section 127.01, transferring certain moneys
from the income tax school fund and the general revenue
fund, providing for the payment of certain certificates of-in-
debtedness and the interest on certain other such certificates',
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and for the distribution of certain moneys in the income 'tax
school fund for certain purposes .and appropriating such
moneys. . . .
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax limitation. 'There shall be levied in.the.
years 1945 and 1946, respectively, under Minnesota Statutes
1941, Section 127.01, only a tax of 23/100ths of one mill on
the dollar, which shall be added to the university fund.

.Sec. 2. Transfer from income tax school fund to current
school fund. There is hereby transferred from the income tax
school fund to the current school fund the sum of $1,000,000
for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1946 and 1947,
respectively, and the state auditor and state treasurer are
authorized and directed to make the appropriate entries in
the accounts of the respective funds.

Sec. 3. Certain income tax school fund appropriated. Out
of the balance in the income tax school fund after distribut-
ing the amounts provided for by • Minnesota Statutes 1941,
Section 290.62, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 630, the
sum of $12,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
is appropriated for the payment of the amounts otherwise
provided by law to be paid from the income tax school fund
for the fiscal years ending June 30,1946 and 1947, respectively,
except appropriations for the remodeling or construction of
buildings, for the State Teachers' Colleges, the State Teach-
ers' College Board, the State Department of Education, the
State University, the University Farm School, the University
Agricultural Schools and Experiment Stations, the University
Hospital, and the various experiments and investigations to
be carried on under the direct supervision of the State Uni-
versity. The state auditor and state treasurer are authorized
and directed to transfer from the income tax school fund to
the respective appropriation accounts therefor such sums as
may be necessary but not exceeding said sum of $12,000,000
and to make the appropriate entries upon their records.

Sec. 4. Appropriated to deficiency -and : additional aid to
public schools. Subdivision" 1. There" is hereby appropriated
from the income tax school fund the sum of $4,000,000 or so
much thereof as may be necessary for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1945 and 1946, respectively, to the several school dis-
tricts of the state to be distributed as deficiency and addi-
tional aid to public schools as provided in this act. Such' dis-
tribution shall be made upon the following basis:
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(a) The words maintenance levy referred to. in this bill
mean the total levies made by said school district for school
maintenance and deficiency in state aid.

(b) An amount equal to'25c per pupil for each mill or
major fraction thereof levied upon the taxable property in
said school district and the distribution of said money to be
made to said school district for each child resident in said
district between the ages of 6 and 16 years both years inclu-
sive, provided that children in their 16th, 17th and 18th year
shall be included only if in actual attendance in school, said
school population being based upon the school census taken
for the school year ending June 30,1944 and 1945, respectively.
Said mill levy herein referred to shall be that shown on the
County Auditor's report as made in each district as the tax
levies for the years 1944 and 1945, respectively, for mainte-
nance alone as indicated in this act. No district shall receive
more than $15.00 per resident child as herein defined. If a
child within the age limits of this act and residing in a district
that does not maintain a public high school attends another
district to obtain a high school education, the benefits of this
act shall be paid to the public school district providing such
education, but this shall not apply to any county where the
high school district may require the payment of tuition in
addition to the state non-resident high school tuition as pro-
vided in Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 128.08.

(c) The amount received under this act by any public
school district in excess of the amount required for mainte-
nance shall be used for the retirement of the indebtedness of
said district at the end of the school years ending in 1945 and
1946, respectively, provided that in any school district, the
boundaries of which are co7terminous with any city of the first
class, which, city or public school district has issued its gen-
eral obligation bonds for the construction o'f school buildings
in said district, one-half of the per pupil aid herein established
for said district shall be paid to the debt retirement fund of
said city or public school district as the case may be.

Subd. '2. The amount so distributed to sch'ool districts
shall be in addition to any other state aids to which the school
district is entitled except as herein otherwise provided.

Subd. 3. The aid provided for in Section 4 of this act
shall be "distributed by the State Department of Education on
or before May 1, 1945 and 1946, respectively, or as soon there-
after as practicable. The moneys due to the school districts
in the several counties of the state shall be paid to the re-
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spective county treasurers who shall pay the same to the re-
spective school districts in the amounts certified to him by the
commissioner of education.

Approved April 20, 1945.

: CHAPTER 422—S. F. No. 210
An act relating to the highioay patrol; amending Minne-

sota. Statutes 1941, Section 161.03, Subdivision 23, as amended
by Laws 1943, Chapter 623.
Be.it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

'Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 161.03, Sub-
division 23, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 623, is, hereby
amended to read as follows:.

Subdivision 23. Salaries of patrolmen. (1) Commenc-
ing July 1, 1945 each such employee other than the chief
supervisor, assistant" supervisors and' sergeants hereinafter
designated shall be known as patrolmen, each of whom shall
receive a basic salary of not less than $160.00.per month and
shall receive an annual raise of $5.00 per month for each
succeeding year of employment, such term of employment to
be computed from commencement of employment by such in-
dividual employee, except that the basic salary .of no patrol-
man shall exceed the sum of $200.00 per month, and in addi-
tion thereto each such individual employee shall be paid not
less than $1.00 per day for subsistence while in the perform-
ance of his duty.

(2) Where the then basic monthly salary of a patrolman
is in excess of $150.00 but not greater than $200.00, his basic
monthly salary on July 1, 1945, shall be determined by adding
to $160.00 the amount of such excess, unless the amount thus
obtained exceeds $200.00, in which case his basic monthly
salary shall be fixed at that amount.

(8) As a cost of living adjustment for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 1946, and June SO, 1947, there shall be added
to the basic monthly salary of each patrolman, as determined
under the provisions of clause (2) of this subdivision, the sum
of $24.00.


